UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY VICINAGE OF NEWARK

GEORGE RILEY, et al., : HON. DICKINSON R. DEBEVOISE, U.S.D.J.

Plaintiff, : Civil Action No. 06-0331 (DRD)

v. :

DEVON BROWN, et al.,

Defendants. :

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

ZULIMA V. FARBER
Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
PO Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609)292-8550
Potential Attorney for State
Defendants Devon Brown and
William Plantier

VICTORIA L. KUHN
Deputy Attorney General
Of Counsel

SUSAN M. SCOTT
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>P</u> 2	<u>AGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	. 1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	. 2
A. Facts Specific to Plaintiff James J. Krivacska	. 4
B. Facts Specific to Plaintiff Richard Gibbs	, 5
C. Facts Specific to Plaintiff George Riley	, 5
D. Facts Specific to Plaintiff Peter Braun	. 6
E. Facts Specific to Plaintiff Vincent Macrina	. 7
F. Facts Specific to Plaintiff William Vansciver	. 7
G. Facts Specific to Plaintiff Paul Cornwell	. 8
Plaintiffs' Motion for Temporary Restraining Order	. 8
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENTS	
NECESSARY TO IMPOSE PRELIMINARY RESTRAINTS UPON THE STATE DEFENDANTS	10
1. It is Not Probable that Plaintiffs will Succeed on the Merits	11
2. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of Preliminary Relief	15
3. The Hardship to Plaintiffs in the Absence of Relief Does Not Outweigh the Hardship to the State Defendants and the Public	18
4. Plaintiffs' Request for Preliminary Relief is Not in the Interest of the Public	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corporation</u> , 204 <u>F.3d</u> 475 (3rd Cir. 2000)
Board of Educ., Borough of Union Beach v. New Jersey Educ. Ass'n,
96 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 371 (Law Div. 1967), aff'd, 53 <u>N.J.</u> 29 (1968)
<pre>Continental Group, Inc. V. Amoco Chem. Corp., 614 F.2d 351 (3rd Cir. 1980)</pre>
<u>E.B. v. Poritz</u> , 914 <u>F. Supp.</u> 85 (D.N.J. 1996), 119 <u>F.</u> 3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)
Ecri v. McGraw-Hill, Inc., 809 F.2d 223 (3rd Cir. 1987) 16
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 <u>U.S.</u> 825 (1994)
<u>Frank's GMC Truck Ctr. Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 847 <u>F.</u> 2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)
<u>Gerardi v. Pelullo</u> , 16 <u>F.</u> 3d 1363 (3d Cir. 1994) 10
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 <u>U.S.</u> 517 (1984)
<pre>Kershner v. Mazurkiewicz, 670 F.2d 440 (3d Cir. 1982) 11</pre>
LCN Enters. v. City of Asbury Park, 197 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.N.J. 2002)
<pre>Meachum v. Fano, 427 U.S. 215 (1976)), 154 N.J. 19 (1998)</pre>
Oburn v. Shapp, 521 <u>F.</u> 2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975)
Opticians Ass'n of Amer. v. Independent Opticians of Amer., 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)
<u>Procunier v. Martinez</u> , 416 <u>U.S.</u> 396 (1974)
<u>Sandin v. Conner</u> , 515 <u>U.S.</u> 472 (1995) 14, 15
<u>SI Handling Systems, Inc. v. Heisley</u> , 753 <u>F.</u> 2d 1244 (3d Cir. 1985)

Smith v. Travelers Mortgage Services,
699 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1080 (D.N.J. 1988)
<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott</u> , 490 <u>U.S.</u> 401 (1989)
<u>Trantino v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</u> , 296 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 437 (App. Div. 1997)
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 <u>U.S.</u> 78 (1987)
<u>United States v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 644 <u>F.</u> 2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)
STATUTES
42 U.S.C. § 1983
N.J.S.A. 2C:47-3(h)
N.J.S.A. 2C:47-3(h)(1)
N.J.S.A. 2C:47-3(h)(2)
N.J.S.A. 30:4-91.2
REGULATIONS
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 10A:3-9.3(j)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions, 91 Harv. L.Rev. 525 (1978)
